INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION
AND USE
NON SELF-PRIMING SINGLE-STAGE
STAINLESS STEEL CENTRIFUGAL PUMP KYNX
FIGURE.KYNX 180/15 AI
Kyffhäuser Pumpen Artern GmbH
Domacker 3
D-06556 Artern

SM Smart - food, beverage and easy pharma application
PR Premium - sterile applications
Type code
For example - KyNX 230/15-PR-AL-055/2
KyNX – Kyffhäuser Next Generation
230 – maximal Impeller Diameter
15 – Impeller height
PR - Premium
A – Design - on height adjustable stainless steel machine feet, with stainless steel motor cover
L – with Drainage
055 – 5,5 kW
2 – 2 pol.
All metal parts in contact with the product are made of Cr-Ni-Mo steel.
Various elastomers selected to suit the individual applications are available for the static seals.
The shaft sealing on the product side by means of a mechanical seal, of which various types are available.
2.2. Options
• Motor cover
• Pump trolley
• Drain connection
• Heating jacket
• ASEPTEC-design
The pumps of the series KyNX are not self-priming.
Further technical information can be found in the annexes from page 22 ff.
Instructions_for_Installation_and_Use_KYNX_VERSION_1.Rev.1_281021    5/22
3. IMPORTANT INFORMATION
3.1. Intended use
Care shall be taken to ensure that the machine is only used for its intended purpose. "Intended use" is that
for which the product is suitable according to the manufacturer's information in the contract. The intended
use also includes compliance with the intended operating and maintenance conditions.
3.2. Safety regulations
The following directives were observed during construction and factory acceptance:
• EG-Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG
• Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU
• EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU
For commissioning, service, and maintenance
• DIN EN ISO 12100:2010
• EN 60204-1
• EN ISO 14121-1
and the assembly and operating instructions must be observed.
• Read safety instructions carefully before starting up the machine.
• Always observe safety instructions to avoid danger to life and limb, health, and property.
• The machine may only be installed and operated by trained specialists.
• Temporary staff and trainees may only work on the machine under the supervision of qualified
personnel.
The operations manager is obliged to use operating instructions to instruct their staff to comply with all
regulations and instructions.
Technical specifications
The values specified in the technical specifications must not be exceeded.
Occupational health and safety
Occupational safety is guaranteed.
Instructions_for_Installation_and_Use_KYNX_VERSION_1.Rev.1_281021    6/22
3.3. Preparation
Welding work shall be carried out by certified welders (DIN EN 287-1) on the basis of construction
documents that have been approved for welding (quality class C acc. to DIN EN ISO 5817: 2014-06).

SM Smart - food, beverage and easy pharma application
PR Premium - sterile applications
Type code
For example - KyNX 180/H25AL-055/2
KyNX Kyffhäuser Next Generation
180 maximal Impeller Diameter
H Hybrid
25 Impeller height
A Design - on height adjustable stainless steel machine feet, with stainless steel motor cover
L with Drainage
055 5,5 kW
2 2 pol.
All metal parts in contact with the product are made of Cr-Ni-Mo steel.
Various elastomers selected to suit the individual applications are available for the static seals.
The shaft sealing on the product side by means of a mechanical seal, of which various types are available.
2.2. Options
• Motor cover
• Pump trolley
• Drain connection
• Heating jacket
• ASEPTEC-design
Under ideal conditions, the pumps of the KyNX-HYBRID series are self-priming up to 3.5m.
Further technical information can be found in the annexes from page 33 ff.
Instructions_for_Installation_and_Use_KYNX_HYBRID_VERSION_1.Rev.0_270821   5/33
3. IMPORTANT INFORMATION
3.1. Intended use
Care shall be taken to ensure that the machine is only used for its intended purpose. "Intended use" is that
for which the product is suitable according to the manufacturer's information in the contract. The intended
use also includes compliance with the intended operating and maintenance conditions.
3.2. Safety regulations
The following directives were observed during construction and factory acceptance:
• EG-Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG
• Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU
• EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU
For commissioning, service, and maintenance
• DIN EN ISO 12100:2010
• EN 60204-1
• EN ISO 14121-1
and the assembly and operating instructions must be observed.
• Read safety instructions carefully before starting up the machine.
• Always observe safety instructions to avoid danger to life and limb, health, and property.
• The machine may only be installed and operated by trained specialists.
• Temporary staff and trainees may only work on the machine under the supervision of qualified
personnel.
The operations manager is obliged to use operating instructions to instruct their staff to comply with all
regulations and instructions.
Technical specifications
The values specified in the technical specifications must not be exceeded.
Occupational health and safety
Occupational safety is guaranteed.
Instructions_for_Installation_and_Use_KYNX_HYBRID_VERSION_1.Rev.0_270821   6/33
3.3. Preparation
Welding work shall be carried out by certified welders (DIN EN 287-1) on the basis of construction
documents that have been approved for welding (quality class C acc. to DIN EN ISO 5817: 2014-06).